

No. 21-3031

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

ERIK MATTHEW HARRIS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
No. 2:19-cr-00313 (Horan, J.)

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

CINDY K. CHUNG
United States Attorney
Western District of Pennsylvania

LAURA S. IRWIN
Chief, Appellate Section
Western District of Pennsylvania

ADAM N. HALLOWELL
Assistant United States Attorney
Western District of Pennsylvania

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

LISA H. MILLER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW C. NOLL
Criminal Division, Appellate Section
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 307-1982
Andrew.Noll@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Procedural History	2
II. Statement Of Facts.....	2
A. Federal And Pennsylvania Regulation Of Marijuana	2
B. The Gun Control Act.....	3
C. Harris, A Near-Daily Marijuana User, Purchases Three Firearms	4
D. Trial Proceedings	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Harris’s Second Amendment Challenge Lacks Merit	10
A. Standard Of Review.....	10
B. Section 922(g)(3) Complies With The Second Amendment.....	10
1. Section 922(g)(3) Does Not Burden Conduct Protected By The Second Amendment.....	11
a. The Second Amendment Right Belongs To Law-Abiding, Responsible Citizens—Not Those Who Might Threaten Public Safety	11

b.	The Second Amendment Does Not Protect Gun Possession By Unlawful Drug Users.....	14
2.	Section 922(g)(3)'s Temporary Prohibition Reasonably Furthers An Important Government Interest.....	23
II.	Section 922(g)(3) Provides Fair Notice Of The Conduct It Prohibits	30
A.	Standard Of Review.....	30
B.	The Statute Prohibits Individuals From Possessing Firearms While Regularly Using Unlawful Drugs	30
C.	The Statute Is Clear As Applied To Harris's Conduct.....	33
D.	Harris Cannot Advance A Facial Challenge And, Regardless, The Statute Is Facially Constitutional.....	35
III.	Harris's Guilty Plea Forecloses Any Sufficiency Challenge To His False Statement Convictions, Which Fails In Any Event	43
A.	Standard Of Review.....	43
B.	Discussion.....	43
	CONCLUSION	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	46
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 447 (1983).....	36
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	36
<i>Barbato v. Greystone Alliance, LLC</i> , 916 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Beers v. Attorney General</i> , 927 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	35, 36
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	47
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	46
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	36, 37
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	19
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018).....	44
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	36

Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.,
460 U.S. 103 (1983)..... 4, 30

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....11, 12, 14

Drummond v. Robinson Twp.,
9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 13

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)..... 38

Folajtar v. Attorney General,
980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020) 12, 20, 21, 22

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 42

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 13

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....33, 35, 36

Holloway v. Attorney General,
948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020) 10, 21

In re Rogers,
66 P.2d 1237 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1937)..... 18

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015).....37, 38, 42

Kanter v. Barr,
919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 13, 22

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 36

Lange v. California,
141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)..... 24

Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke,
930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019) (en banc)..... 41

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 20

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 11

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. ATF,
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 13

Parker v. Levy,
417 U.S. 733 (1974)..... 35

People v. Garcia,
595 P.2d 228 (Colo. 1979)..... 15

Rehaif v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)..... 42

Schall v. Martin,
467 U.S. 253 (1984)..... 23

Schrader v. Holder,
704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 29

Sisley v. DEA,
11 F.4th 1029 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 19

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 403 (2010).....30, 39, 41

Standing Akimbo, LLC v. United States,
141 S. Ct. 2236 (2021)..... 20

State v. Kerner,
107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921)..... 15

State v. Shelby,
2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886) 13, 15

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 29

United States v. Augustin,
376 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2004) *passim*

United States v. Bergrin,
650 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2011) 45

United States v. Boyd,
999 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2021) 14, 21, 26, 42

United States v. Bramer,
832 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 31, 36

United States v. Cannon,
No. 22-1569, 2022 WL 2063436 (3d Cir. June 8, 2022) 3

United States v. Carter,
669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 26

United States v. Carter,
750 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

United States v. Chapman,
7 F.3d 66 (5th Cir. 1993) 50

United States v. Cook,
970 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 31, 36, 38, 39

United States v. Davis,
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)..... 39

United States v. DeLaurentis,
230 F.3d 659 (3d Cir. 2000) 45

United States v. Dugan,
657 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2011).....11, 15, 18

United States v. Edwards,
540 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 31

United States v. Garcia,
479 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 48

United States v. Hasson,
26 F.4th 610 (4th Cir. 2022)..... 38

United States v. Hoffert,
949 F.3d 782 (3d Cir. 2020)10, 30, 43

United States v. Jackson,
280 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 32, 34

United States v. Joseph,
730 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2013) 44

United States v. Karani,
984 F.3d 163 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 47

United States v. Lacerda,
958 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2020) 46

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 30, 41

United States v. Lundy,
No. 20-6323, 2021 WL 5190899 (6th Cir. Nov. 9, 2021) (unpublished) 31

United States v. Maher,
108 F.3d 1513 (2d Cir. 1997) 43

United States v. Marzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 10, 18, 23, 26

United States v. McLaughlin,
82 F. App'x 741 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 43

United States v. Monroe,
233 F. App'x 879 (11th Cir. 2007) 31

United States v. Nat'l Dairy Prods. Corp.,
372 U.S. 29 (1963)..... 35

United States v. Patterson,
431 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 31

United States v. Pearson,
818 F. App'x 382 (5th Cir. 2020) 49

United States v. Perez,
280 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2002) 46, 48

United States v. Purdy,
264 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 31, 32, 34, 47

United States v. Richard,
350 F. App'x 252 (10th Cir. 2009) 11

United States v. Seay,
620 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 11, 18

United States v. Sholley-Gonzalez,
996 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 42

United States v. Smukler,
991 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2021) 46

United States v. Squires,
440 F.2d 859 (2d Cir. 1971) 49, 50

United States v. Turnbull,
349 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 34

United States v. Viscome,
144 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 43

United States v. Voigt,
89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1996) 50

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....30, 40, 42

United States v. Willis,
992 F.2d 489 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 44

United States v. Wilson,
436 F.2d 122 (3d Cir. 1971) 50

United States v. Wilson,
503 U.S. 329 (1992)..... 31

United States v. Yancey,
621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....33, 35, 37

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 42

Washington v. Sobina,
 475 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2007) 43

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6)2, 43, 46
 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3)1, 2, 3, 10
 18 U.S.C. § 924(e) 37
 18 U.S.C. § 3231 1
 21 U.S.C. § 801..... 2
 21 U.S.C. § 812..... 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 35 Pa. Stat. § 780-104..... 3
 35 Pa. Stat. § 780-113..... 3
 35 Pa. Stat. § 10231.101 3
 35 Pa. Stat. § 10231.303 3
 720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-3.1 16
 Ala. Code § 13A-11-72..... 16
 Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-309 16
 Cal. Penal Code § 29800 16
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-203..... 16
 Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970,
 Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236 2
 D.C. Code § 22-4503..... 16
 Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1448 16

Firearm Owners’ Protection Act,
 Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986)..... 4

Fla. Stat. § 790.25..... 16

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-129 16

Gun Control Act of 1968,
 Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213..... 3, 17

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-7..... 16

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302..... 16

Ind. Code § 35-47-1-7..... 16

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6301 16

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 237.110 16

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129B..... 16

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety, 5-133..... 16

Minn. Stat. § 624.713..... 16

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.070 16

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-404..... 16

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159:3..... 16

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3 16

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.360..... 16

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.13..... 16

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-6..... 16

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-30..... 16

S.D. Codified Laws § 23-7-7.1 16

W. Va. Code § 61-7-7..... 16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

114 Cong. Rec. 21,809 (1968) 4, 16

H.R. Rep. No. 99-495 (1986) 4

S. Rep. No. 88-1340 (1964) 3

S. Rep. No. 89-1866 (1966) 4, 14, 19

S. Rep. No. 98-583 (1984) 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

81 Fed. Reg. 53,688 (Aug. 12, 2016) 15, 19, 24

Richard J. Bonnie & Charles H. Whitebread, II, *The Forbidden Fruit and the Tree of Knowledge: An Inquiry into the Legal History of American Marijuana Prohibition*, 56 Va. L. Rev. 971 (1970) 18, 19

Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, *A Well Regulated Right: The Early Modern Origins of Gun Control*, 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004) 12

Lana Harrison & Joseph Gfroerer, *The Intersection of Drug Use and Criminal Behavior: Results From the National Household Survey on Drug Abuse*, 38 Crime & Delinquency 422 (1992) 25

David F. Musto, *The American Experience with Stimulants and Opiates*, 2 Persp. on Crime & Just. 51 (1997-1998) 17

Office of Justice Programs, *Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report: Drug Use and Dependence, State and Federal Prisoners, 2004* (2006) 24

3 Bernard Schwartz, *The Roots of the Bill of Rights* (1980) 12

Robert E. Shalhope, *The Armed Citizen in the Early Republic*, 49 Law & Contemp. Probs. 125 (1986) 15

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, *National Survey on Drug Use and Health Report: Illicit Drug Use among Persons Arrested for Serious Crimes* (2005) 24

U.S. Treasury Dep't, <i>State Laws Relating to the Control of Narcotic Drugs and the Treatment of Drug Addiction</i> (1931)	18
Michael Vitiello, <i>Marijuana Legalization, Racial Disparity, and the Hope for Reform</i> , 23 <i>Lewis & Clark L. Rev.</i> 789 (2019).....	17
Evelyn H. Wei <i>et al.</i> , <i>Teasing Apart the Developmental Associations Between Alcohol and Marijuana Use and Violence</i> , 20 <i>Journal of Contemporary Criminal Justice</i> 166 (2004)	25
1A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (5th ed. Apr. 2022 update)	43
